

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).6387/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 10/10/2006 in WA No. 21604/2003 of the HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

R. MALLIGA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

A. PALANI & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

Date: 11/04/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.B. SINHA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.R. Kovilan,
Mr. Naresh Kumar,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Nanda Kumar,Adv.
Mr. Satish Kumar,Adv.
Mr. G. Ananda Selvam,Adv.
Ms. S. Lakshmi,Adv.
Mr. V.N. Raghupathy,Adv.
Mr. S. Thananjayan,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

Heard the learned counsel for the parties. The impugned judgment and order is set aside and the appeal is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(A.S. BISHT)
MASTER

(SNEH BALA MEHRA) COURT
COURT MASTER

[Signed order is placed on the file]

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2813 OF 2008
[Arising out of SLP(C) No.6387/2007]

R. MALLIGA

:VERSUS:

... APPELLANT(S)

A. PALANI AND ORS.

... RESPONDENT(S)

ORDER

Leave granted.

Learned counsel appearing on behalf of Respondent No.1 at the outset very fairly states before us that his client has joined another service and thus he is not interested in the post in question. It is, therefore, submitted that the impugned judgment and order may be set aside and the appeal may be allowed. Learned counsel appearing on behalf of the State has no objection to the said prayer being granted.

In view of the aforesaid agreement at the Bar, the impugned judgment is set aside and the appeal is allowed.

.....J
(S.B. SINHA)

.....J
(LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA)

NEW DELHI,
APRIL 11, 2008.